(b) All bonds, including performance bonds, that are required to
provide financial assurance for the provision or maintenance of
infrastructure pursuant to this Agreement or the Applicable Rules
must be issued by an entity that has at least an AAA rating with
AM. Best obtained by Developer to cover One Hundred and

Fifteen percent (115%) of the estimated cost of infrastructure
identified by any Master Studies or the County Engineer. For
purposes of this subsection, “AAA rating” means a rating of “AAA” or
the highest rating of financial stability That is available under the
AM. Best rating system.

[...]

addition to the amount of open space and park area that is
provided by the Developer, the Residential Developer and County
agree that Residential Developer shall contribute, to the County for
the benefit of the Township, a unit fee, which as of the Effective
Date is the amount of Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($359.00),
which shall be adjusted for inflation under the same rules as the
Impact Fee Ordinance, Code 15.32.070, for each building permit
issued for a residential unit within the Proposed Development. The
County agrees that this fee is to be used by Township to operate,

[...]

(a) Developer shall be required to pay the applicable Police Services
impact fee at the rate in place at the time of the effective date of
this development aqreement extension and
amendment,Residential Developer shall contribute a unit fee to the
County in the total amount of One Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars
($167.00), which shall be adjusted for inflation under the same rules
as the Impact Fee Ordinance, Code 15.32.070, upon the issuance
of a building permit for each residential unit in the Proposed
Development. Any revenue received from these “unit” fees shall be

[...]

(a) Developer shall be required to pay the applicable Fire Services
impact fee at the rate in place at the time of the effective date of
this development agreement extension and amendment.
Residential Developer shall contribute a unit fee, to the County for
the benefit of the Township, in the amount of One Hundred Sixty
Seven Dollars ($167.00), which shall be adjusted for inflation under
the same rules as the Impact Fee Ordinance, Code 15.32.070, upon
the issuance of a building permit for each residential unit in the
Proposed Development, to the Township of Pahrump Capital
Account for the sole and discretionary provision of fire services to

[...]

as identified in section 6.1, in lieu of the bond.

(g) Impact Fees. Residential Developer shall contribute a unitpay a
Streets and Highway Impact fee at the rate in place on the
effective date of the development agreement extension and
amendment, which is for streets and highways in the amount of
One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Two and 66/00 Dollars
($1,332.66), the current Impact Fee under Ordinance, Code
1 5.32.O70 The impact fee shall be paid upon the issuance of a
building permit for each residential unit in the Proposed
Development. Developer may deduct or otherwise apply a credit
towards any unit fees or impact tees addressed by the Master

[...]

(b) All bonds, including performance bonds, that are required to
provide financial assurance for the provision or maintenance of
infrastructure pursuant to this Agreement or the Applicable Rules
must be issued by an entity that has at least an AAA rating with
A.M. Best obtained by Developer to cover One Hundred and
Fifteen percent (115%) of the estimated cost of intrastructure
identified by any Master Studies or the County Engineer. For
purposes of this subsection, “AAA ratingTT means a rating of “AAAT or
the highest rating of financial stability that is available under the
A.M. Best rating system Developer may, in lieu of the bond, provide